
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item E 
January 25, 2016 

SUBJECT: Acceptance of the Asbury Park subdivision streets and adoption of a New Street 
Resolution accepting Mandalay Circle, Mandalay Court and Sunbury Court as public, 
adding 0.90 miles of roadway to the City's street system. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division .PfC ~ .:f1-

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:?~ 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The Asbury Park Condominium Association, as the entity in control of the common 
elements of the condominium, and Asbury Park Development, LLC, the developer, have 
requested the dedication of Mandalay Circle, Mandalay Court and Sunbury Court 
located within the Asbury Park Condominium. They also request that the City of Novi 
accept these streets as public assets as contemplated on the approved site plan. The 
right-of-way width for each of the above proposed streets is sixty (60) feet (see attached 
map). The development is located north of Eleven Mile Road and west ofTaft Road. 

The related acceptance documents have been reviewed by the City Attorney and are in 
a form so as to permit acceptance by City Council (January 6, 2016 letter from Beth 
Saarela, attached). According to the city's consulting engineer, the streets meet city 
design and construction standards (Spalding DeDecker & Associates, Inc. October 27, 
2015, attached). 

The attached resolution satisfies the Michigan Department of Transportation requirement 
for adding 0.90 mi les of roadway to Act 51 funding. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Acceptance of the Asbury Park subdivision streets and adoption of a 
New Street Resolution accepting Mandalay Circle, Mandalay Court and Sunbury Court as 
public, adding 0.90 miles of roadway to the City's street system. 

1 2 y N 1 2 y N 
Mayor Gatt Council Member Markham 
Mayor Pro Tern Staudt Council Member Mutch 
Council Member Burke Council Member Wrobel 
Council Member Casey 



CITY OF NOVI 
 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND, MICHIGAN 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

NEW STREET ACCEPTANCE 
 

ASBURY PARK CONDOMINIUM 
Mandalay Circle, Mandalay Court and Sunbury Court 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Novi, County of Oakland, 

Michigan, held in the City Hall of said City on January 25, 2016, at 7:00 o'clock P.M. 

Prevailing Eastern Time. 

 

PRESENT:  Councilmembers___________________________________________________________ 

 

ABSENT:  Councilmembers___________________________________________________________ 

 

The following preamble and Resolution were offered by Councilmember 

_________________and supported by Councilmember ___________________. 

 
WHEREAS; the City’s Act 51 Program Manager is requesting formal acceptance 
of Mandalay Circle, Mandalay Court and Sunbury Court; 
 
WHEREAS; that said streets are located within a City right-of-way that is under the 
control of the City of Novi;  
 
WHEREAS; that said streets were open to the public since 2004; and, 
 
WHEREAS; that said streets have recently been improved to meet City design 

and construction standards. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Mayor and Novi City Council 
hereby accept Mandalay Circle, Mandalay Court and Sunbury Court and direct such 
be included in the City’s public street system. 

 
 
AYES: 

 

NAYS: 



 
 

2 

 

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

 

       _______________________________ 
       Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted 

by the City Council of the City of Novi, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan, at a 

regular meeting held this 25th day of January, 2016 and that public notice of said 

meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with Act No. 267, Public Acts of 

Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting have been kept and made 

available to the public as required by said Act. 

 
       _______________________________ 
       Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk 
       City of Novi 
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Asbury Park
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi

Asbury Park



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 - Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Rob Hayes, Public Services Director 
CITY OF NOV! 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

Re: Asbury Park SPOl-82 

January 6, 2016 

Review for Acceptance - Utilities and Right-of-Way 

Dear Mr. Hayes: 

www.johnsonrosati.com 

We have received and reviewed, and enclosed please find, the following documents for the 
Asbury Park Site Condominium Development: 

• Sanitary Sewer System Easement 
• Water System Easement 
• Title Commitment 
• Bill of Sale for utilities 
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (Paving) 
• Warranty Deed (Eleven Mile Road) 
• Warranty Deed (interior Roads) 
• Bill of Sale (Paving) 

We have the following comments relating to the above-named documents: 

Water System and Sanitary Sewer System Easements 

Asbury Park Development, LLC and the Asbury Park Homeowners Association seek to convey 
the water and sanitary sewer system facilities serving Asbury Park Site Condominium 
Development. We have reviewed and approve the format and language of the above Water and 
Sanitary Sewer System Easements and corresponding Bill of Sale. The exhibits have been 
reviewed and approved by the City's Engineering Division. A waiver of the Maintenance and 
Guarantee Bond for utilities was granted by City Council on December 7, 2015. 

FARMINGTON HILLS LANSING MARSHALL 



Rob Hayes, Public Services Director 
January 5, 2016 
Page 2 

The Water System and Sanitary Sewer System Easements may be accepted by Affidavit of the 
City Engineer. The Bills of Sale, Maintenance and Guarantee Bond and Title Insurance Policy 
should remain in the City's file. 

Warranty Deeds 

The Warranty Deeds for 60-foot Right-of-Way along Eleven Mile Road and the internal 
condominium roads is in the City's standard format. There is no existing mortgage on the 
property therefore no discharge is required. The legal descriptions have been reviewed and 
approved by the City's Engineering Division. The Warranty Deeds are acceptable for the 
purpose provided and should be placed on an upcoming City Council Agenda for acceptance. 
Once accepted, both original deeds should be forwarded to the Oakland County Register of 
Deeds for recording. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

EMK 
Enclosures 

, ROSATI, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P.C. 

C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Original Enclosures) 
Charles Boulard, Community Development Director (w/Enclosures) 
Barb McBeth, Deputy Community Development Director (w/Enclosures) 
Sheila Weber, Treasurer's Office (w/Enclosures) 
Kristin Pace, Treasurer's Office (w/Enclosures) 
Adam Wayne, Construction Engineer (w/Enclosures) 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures) 
Sarah Marchioni, Building Permit Coordinator (w/Enclosures) 
Sue Troutman, City Clerk's Office (w/Enclosures) 
Mark Paulson and Claudio Rossi, Mirage Development (w/Enclosures) 
Mark Adams, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 
Lawrence Swistak, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 



AFFIDAVIT towards ACCEPTANCE OF STREETS 

Project Name: A~&lJil v 2te< 
Phase: __,__/ __ Location: II AILE 
Developer: A.>~IA, v ?A4.< v;::;~E-l-4 ?H1 JSA17 
Address: 
Contact: ~Avt'l,o ~S511 

Being first duly sworn, states as follows: 

1. That he/she desires that the City of Novi formally accept the public streets and associated right-of-way that 
have been constructed by the Developer within the boundaries of the project for the purpose of maintaining 
them by the City of Novi for the benefit of the public. 

2. That the Affiant has examined the City of Novi Utility and Street Acceptance Policy for Subdivisions and site 
condominiums together with the guidelines towards a final City walk-through for subdivisions site 
condominiums and any other applicable residential and/or commercial/industrial sites. 

3. That said development complies with all requirements and procedures included in paragraph 2 above and 
specifically but not exclusively the following: 

• All covers of sanitary manholes, water gate valves and wells, storm manholes and catch basins, 
located within the proposed right-of-way, are appropriate, totally exposed and accessible for opening 
towards their maintenance, and free of any burdens. 

• All Hydrants have the minimum height required per the City's Design and Construction Standards and 
that all their valve boxes are still totally exposed and accessible for opening towards their use, and 
free of any burdens from the previous utility walk-through and acceptance. 

• All Inspection Punch List items to date are totally completed . As of the date of Affiant's signature, any 
additional or future punch list items that may arise will be addressed by way of individual "site 
restoration" or "temporary certificate of occupancy" bonds, letters of credit or cash, plus any 
administration fees. 

• All rights-of way and easements that were disturbed due to the construction or reconstruction of the 
utilities or landscaping e.g., filled, compacted, graded, et cetera, must be fully stabilized with 
vegetation. 

• All proposed public stre ts and associated right ay have been completed per the City's Design 
and Construction St Clar s. 

Further, Affiant sayeth not. 
Signature: 

~ ~{;>/0 1>~(1/ 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this z.-t.v day of ~<24 ~Ell- , Z.c::V t£ 

~~ 
/11.4~~ f,qt..Jl.. ~ 

Notary Public in and for the County of OIQ,.(l-~ , Michigan 
My Commission expires: _...,/i"'-L/-">t:=4-J@...,...,tt:>~/__.7'~-------

Having inspected and verified the above, I concur with the Developer's statement. 

T61> ~ , ) ka £:-Inspector's Name: ~gnature ~~ Date:~.., 
Firm: Sbll 



SPALDING DEDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC. 
905 South Boulevard East • Rochester Hills • Michigan 48307 • Tel 248 844 5400 • Fax 248 844 5404 

October 27, 2015 

Mr. Adam M. Wayne 
Construction Engineer 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex- Engineering Division 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Nevi, Ml 48375 

Re: Asbury Park 
Site Work Final Approval 
Nevi SP No.: JSP01-0082 
SDA Job No.: NV15-203 

Dear Mr. Wayne: 

Please be advised that the public site utilities, grading, and paving repairs for the above 
referenced project have been confirmed by SDA to have been completed in accordance with the 
approved construction plans. At this time, we recommend that the Incomplete Site Work/Utilities 
Financial Guarantee can be released. 

Please note that we have not addressed any items related to landscaping, woodlands or wetlands 
because the appropriate City staff or consultants will need to address these issues. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at our office. 

Sincerely, 

SPALDING DeDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC. 

q£~ 
Ted Meadows 
Project Manager 

cc: Aaron Staup, City of Nevi - Construction Engineering Coordinator 
Sarah Marchioni, City of Nevi- Building Department Clerk (e-mail) 
Sheila Weber, City of Nevi - Bond Coordinator (e-mail) 
Scott Roselle, City of Nevi- Water and Sewer Asset Manager (e-mail) 
Joe Shelton, City of Nevi- Fire Marshall (e-mail) 
SDA CE Job File 

Engineering Consultants 

Infrastructure • Land Development • Surveying 
J:\NV\CE\NV06-207 (Taft Knolls 11)\Corresondence\15 01 09 Site Work Final Approval. doc 



cityofnovi.org 

Petitioner 
Mirage Development 

Review Type 
Exhibit Review 

Recommendation 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
October 26, 2015 

Engineering Review 
Asbury Park 

JSP01-82 

Approval of the submitted exhibits is not recommended. 

Comments: 

Please note that the City of Novi is not responsible for any subsequent rejection by 
Oakland County of the submitted documents. 

Sanitary Sewer Easement 

1. Exhibit A July 28, 2003- Approval recommended 
2. Exhibit B October 09, 2015- Approval recommended 

Water Main Easement 

1. Exhibit A October 09, 2015- Approval recommended 
2. Exhibit B October 09, 2015- Approval recommended 

Warranty Deed -Interior Roads 

1 . Exhibit A October 14, 2003 - Approval recommended 
2. Exhibit B November 12, 2003- Approval recommended 

Warranty Deed - 11 Mile Road 

1 . Rejected - Applicant must submit a completed warranty deed to accompany 
the exhibits 

2. Exhibit A October 09, 2015- Approval recommended 
3. Exhibit B October 19, 2015- Rejected 

a. Revise " PROPOSED 60.00 FT RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION TO OAKLAND 
COUNTY" to "PROPOSED 60.00 FT RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION TO CITY OF 
NO VI" 

Bill of Sale - utilities 

1. Exhibit A - Water & Sewer exhibits attached in lieu of condominium description 
as submitted 

Bill of Sale - Roads 

1 . Exhibit A - Interior ROW dedication exhibit attached in lieu of condominium 
description as submitted 



Engineering Easement Review 
Asbury Park 
JSPOI-82 

Please contact Adam Wayne at (248) 735-5648 with any questions. 

cc: Brian Coburn, Engineering 
Sarah Marchioni, Community Development 
Beth Saarela, Johnson Rosati, Schultz, Joppich PC 

October 26, 20 15 
Page 2 of 2 
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Wayne, Adam

From: Wayne, Adam
Sent: Friday, November 13, 2015 11:51 AM
To: mark@miragedevelopment.com; Ken Hindle (khindle@wcpcorp.com)
Cc: Coburn, Brian; Marchioni, Sarah; Saarela, Beth (Kudla) (esaarela@jrsjlaw.com)
Subject: RE: Asbury Park Exhibit Review - Revisions Required

Mark, 
 
The exhibits were approved on 11/4 and forwarded to the City Attorney for review. 
 
Adam 
 

From: Wayne, Adam  
Sent: Monday, October 26, 2015 3:39 PM 
To: mark@miragedevelopment.com; Ken Hindle (khindle@wcpcorp.com) 
Cc: Coburn, Brian; Marchioni, Sarah; Saarela, Beth (Kudla) (esaarela@jrsjlaw.com) 
Subject: Asbury Park Exhibit Review - Revisions Required 
 
Mark, 
 
Please see the attached exhibit review for the Asbury Park legal submittals. Feel free to contact me with any questions. 
 
Best regards, 
 
Adam 
 
 

 
Adam Wayne | Civil Engineer 
City of Novi | Department of Public Services  
Field Services Complex | 26300 Lee BeGole Drive | Novi, MI  48375 
t: 248.735.5648 f: 248.735.5659 

cityofnovi.org | InvestNovi.org 
To receive monthly e-news from Novi or follow us on Facebook, click here. 

 



WARRANTY DEED 
Asbun' Park Subdivision- Internal Roads 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Asbury Park Development, LLC, a Michigan 
limited liability company, whose address is 45380 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, Ml 48375, and the 
Asbury Park Homeowners Association, Inc., a Michigan non-profit corporation, whose address is 
26223 Mandalay Circle, Novi, MI 48374 (collectively "Grantor"), convey and warrant to City of 
Novi, a Michigan Municipal Corporation, whose address is 45175 Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 
48375, the following described premises situated in the City ofNovi for internal road right-of-way 
purposes, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, to wit: 

See attached Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging 
or in anywise appertaining, for the sum of One and noll 00--------------------------Dollars ($1.00), 
subject to easements and building and use restrictions, if any, the lien of taxes not yet due and 
payable, and zoning ordinances. 

THE PROPERTY CONVEYED BY TI-IIS DEED MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE VICINITY 
OF FARM LAND OR A FARM OPERATION. GENERALLY ACCEPTED AGRICULTURAL 
AND MANAGEMENT PRACTICES WHICH MAY GENERATE NOISE, DUST, ODORS, AND 
OTHER ASSOCIATED CONDITIONS MAY BE USED AND ARE PROTECTED BY THE 
MICHIGAN RIGHT TO FARM ACT. 

Grantor grants to Grantee the right to make zero (0) divisions under Section 108 of the Land 
Division Act, Act No_ 288 of the Public Acts of 1967, MCL 560.108, as amended. 

Dated this ji+V\ day of ~tyc , 20 ) '). 

2047860.2 

GRANTOR: 

fo1 A-JJ A Gff-il._# . 
('/Au JJ!il /11J.J'SI 

{SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE} 



STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND) 

On this r--rmday od:~rct~:titstC ' 20J5 before me, personally appeared 
the above named CA CAM . . SL ' the N\£Nr\ a~~ of Asbury Park 
Development, LLC, and to me known to be the person described 1 ant\M) executed the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same as free act and 
deed. 

ANGELA PAWLOWSKi 
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF IV1 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Ocl8, 2017 

ACTING IN COUNTY OF ~ 

GRANTOR 

Asbury Park Homeowners Association, Inc. 
a Michigan non-profit corporation 

By:£~.~ 
Its: frPiiO 4 fYL£.S"/p.Z,ur 

STATEOFMICHIGAN) ~~.fYtcf? TirP.f~i.Al-.1" 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND) 

Onthis J7thdayof (Jectmhev 20t5beforeme,personallyappeared 
the above named fet'fy(ck··roYo55(ti1V\, the ItO!} frest'deYlfof Asbury Park 

Homeowners Association, Inc., to me known to be the person described in and who executed the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same as h(:S free act and 

deed. 

Mycommissionexpires) /(10/f{J 

2047860.2 

Notary Public 
Acting in Oakland County, Ml 

SARAH MARCHIONf 
Notary Public, Oakland County, Ml 
Acting In the County of Oakland 

My Commission Expires Nov. 10. 2018 



When Recorded Return to: Send Subsequent Tax Bills to: Drafted by: 
Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk City ofNovi Elizabeth K. Saarela 
City ofNovi 45175 Ten Mile Road 27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
45175 Ten Mile Road Novi, Michigan 48375 Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Novi, Ml 48375-3024 

Job No.------- Recording Fee _______ Transfer Tax $0 

2047860.2 



EXHIBIT A 

Legal Description for J>ublic Road Right of Way 

2047860.2 



WARNER, CANTRELL & PADMOS, INC. 
CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 

27300 Haggerty Road, Suite F2 
Farmington Hills, Ml 48331 

Phone: (248) 848-1666 
Fax: (248) 848-9896 

EXHIBIT ''4'' 
RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION 

ASBURY PARK CONDIMINIUM 

RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION OF MANDALAY CIRCLE, SUNBURY COURT AND A 
CERTAIN PROPOSED DRIVE WITHIN ASBURY PARK CONDOMINIUM BEING A 
PART OF THE SOUTH Y2 OF SECTION 16, T.1N., R.8E., CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND 
COUNTY, MICHIGAN BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 16, T.1N., R.8E., CITY 
OF NOVI AND PROCEEDING THENCE N.8r35'21"E. ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF 
SAID SECTION 16 ALSO BEING THE CENTERLINE OF ELEVEN MILE ROAD 
(VARIABLE WIDTH) 982.00'; THENCE N.01°18'40'W., 60.01'; THENCE N.8r35'21"E. 
ALONG A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 60.00' NORTHERLY OF THE SOUTH LINE OF 
SAID SECTION 16 AND CENTERLINE OF ELEVEN MILE ROAD (VARIABLE WIDTH) 
375.80' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION, 
THENCE N.02°24'39'W., 460.00'; THENCE S.8r35'21'W., 115.46'; THENCE ALONG 
A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 51.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 48°01 '1 0" (THE CHORD 
OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.63°34'46'W., 41.50') A DISTANCE OF 42.74'; THENCE 
ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 70.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 275°57'18" 
(THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.02°27'10'W., 93.72') A DISTANCE OF 
337 .14'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 51.00', CENTRAL 
ANGLE 4r56'08" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.68°26'35"E., 41.43') A 
DISTANCE OF 42.67'; THENCE N.87°35'21"E., 115.58'; THENCE N.02°24'39'W., 
6.21'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 400.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 
13°38'46" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.09°14'02'W., 95.04') A 
DISTANCE OF 95.27'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 300.00', 
CENTRAL ANGLE 14°31'06" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.08°47'53'W., 
75.81') A DISTANCE OF 76.02'; THENCE N.01 °32'20'W., 69.79'; THENCE ALONG A 
CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 460.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 05°32'31" (THE CHORD 
OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.01°13'55"E., 44.48') A DISTANCE OF 44.49'; THENCE 
t-f.!.04°00'11"E., 237.04'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 400.00', 
CENTRAL ANGLE 05°49'31" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.01°05'25"E., 
40.e..5·)A DISTANCE OF 40.67'; THENCE N.01°49'20'W., 244.50'; THENCE ALONG A 
CURVi: :0 THE RIGHT RADIUS 320.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 45°29'48" (THE CHORD 
OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.20°55'34"E., 247.48') A DISTANCE OF 254.10'; THENCE 
N.43°40'28"E., 55.90'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 260.00', 
CENTRAL ANGLE 44°47'12" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.66°04'04"E., 
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RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION 

198.10') A DISTANCE OF 203.24'; THENCE N.88°27'40"E., 565.84'; THENCE ALONG 
A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 390.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 81°23'45" (THE 
CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.50°50'27"E., 508.62') A DISTANCE OF 554.04'; . 
THENCE S.10°08'35"E., 70.41'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 
460.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 08°27'31" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS 
S.05°54'49"E., 67.85') A DISTANCE OF 67.91'; THENCE S.01°41'04"E., 40.39'; 
THENCE N.8r53'02"E., 178.60'; THENCE S.01°41'39"E., 60.00'; THENCE 
S.8r53'02"W., 178.61'; THENCE S.01°41'04"E. 633.64'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE 
TO THE LEFT RADIUS 200.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 27°13'03" (THE CHORD OF SAID 
CURVE BEARS S.15°17'36"E., 94.12') A DISTANCE OF 95.01'; THENCE 
S.28°54'07"E., 73.35'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 320.00', 
CENTRAL ANGLE 22°39'54" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.17°34'10"E., 
125.76') A DISTANCE OF 126.69'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT 
RADIUS 100.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 18°18'23" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE 
BEARS S.15°23'24"E., 31.82') A DISTANCE OF 31.95'; THENCE S.24°32'36"E., 
42.96'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 100.00', CENTRAL 
ANGLE 22°08'27" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.13°28'23"E., 38.40'} A 
DISTANCE OF 38.64'; THENCE S.02°24'09"E. TO A POINT ON THE PROPOSED 
60.00' RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ELEVEN MILE ROAD (VARIABLE WIDTH) 65.02'; 
THENCE S.8r49'54"W. ALONG A LINE 60.00' NORTHERLY OF AND PARALLEL TO 
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 16 AND CENTERLINE OF ELEVEN MILE 
ROAD, 90.00'; THENCE N.02°24'09'W., 151.74'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE 
LEFT RADIUS 260.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 26°29'58" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE 
BEARS N.15°39'08'W., 119.18') A DISTANCE OF 120.25'; THENCE N.28°54'07'W., 
73.35'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 260.00', CENTRAL 
ANGLE 03°38'13" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.27°05'00'W., 16.50') A 
DISTANCE OF 16.50'; THENCE S.8r35'51"W., 53.87'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE 
TO THE LEFT RADIUS 42.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 49°59'41" (THE CHORD OF SAID 
CURVE BEARS S.62°36'00'W., 35.50') A DISTANCE OF 36.65'; THENCE ALONG A 
CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 70.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 279°59'23" (THE CHORD 
OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.02°24'09'W., 90.00') A DISTANCE OF 342.07'; THENCE 
ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 42.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 49°59'41" (THE 
CHORD.OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.6r24'18"E., 35.50') A DISTANCE OF 36.65'; 
THENCE N.87°35'51"E., 36.70'; THENCE ALONG A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE 
RIGHT RADIUS 260.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 09°47'39" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE 
BEARS N.06°34'56'W., 44.40') A DISTANCE OF 44.45'; THENCE N.01°41'04W., 
734.03'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 400.00', CENTRAL 
ANGLE 08°27'31" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.05°54'49"W., 59.00') A 
DISTANCE OF 59.05'; THENCE N.10°08'35'W., 70.41'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE 
TO THE LEFT RADIUS 330.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 81°23'45" (THE CHORD OF SAID 
CURVE BEARS N.50°50'27'W., 430.37'} A DISTANCE OF 468.81'; THENCE 
S.88°27'40'W., 565.84'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 200.00', 
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CENTRAL ANGLE 44°47'12" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.66°04'04"W., 
152.39') A DISTANCE OF 156.34'; THENCE S.43°40'28"W., 55.90'; THENCE ALONG 
A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 260.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 45°29'48" (THE CHORD 
OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.20°55'34'W., 201.08') A DISTANCE OF 206.46'; THENCE 
S.01°49'20"E., 244.50'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 460.00', 
CENTRAL ANGLE 05°49'31" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.01°05'25'W., 
46.75') A DISTANCE OF 46.77'; THENCE S.04°00'11'W., 237.04'; THENCE ALONG A 
CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 400.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 05°32'31" (THE CHORD 
OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.01°13'55'W., 38.67') A DISTANCE OF 38.69'; THENCE 
S.01°32'20"E., 69.79'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 240.00', 
CENTRAL ANGLE 14°31'06" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.08°47'53"E., 
60.65') A DISTANCE OF 60.81'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 
460.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 13°38'46" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS 
S.09°14'02"E., 109.30') A DISTANCE OF 109.56'; THENCE S.02°24'39"E., 350.95'; 
THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 300.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 
19°06'41" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.11°58'00"E., 99.60') A DISTANCE 
OF 100.07'; THENCE S.21°31'20"E., 45.83'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE 
RIGHT RADIUS 116.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 17°00'51" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE 
BEARS S.13°00'55"E., 34.32') A DISTANCE OF 34.45' TO A POINT ON THE 
PROPOSED 60.00' RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ELEVEN MILE ROAD; THENCE 
S.87°35'21'W. ALONG A LINE 60.00' NORTHERLY OF AND PARALLEL TO THE 
SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 16 AND CENTERLINE OF ELEVEN MILE 97.86' TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
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WARRANTY DEED 
Asbury Park Subdivision - 11 Mile Rd. Right of Way 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Asbury Park Development, LLC, a Michigan 
limited liability company, whose address is 45380 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, MI 48375, and the 
Asbury Park Homeowners Association, Inc., a Michigan non-profit corporation, whose address is 
26223 Mandalay Circle, Novi, MI 48374 (collectively "Grantor"), convey and warrant to City of 
Novi, a Michigan Municipal Corporation, whose address is 45175 Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 
48375, the following described premises situated in the City of Novi for right-of-way purposes, 
County of Oakland, State of Michigan, to wit: 

See attached Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a patt hereof. 

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging 
or in anywise appertaining, for the sum of One and no/100--------------------------Dollars ($1.00), 
subject to easements and building and use restrictions, if any, the lien of taxes not yet due and 
payable, and zoning ordinances. 

THE PROPERTY CONVEYED BY TI-US DEED MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE VICINITY 
OF FARM LAND OR A FARM OPERATION. GENERALLY ACCEPTED AGRlCULTURAL 
AND MANAGEMENT PRACTICES WHICH MAY GENERATE NOISE, DUST, ODORS, AND 
OTFIER ASSOCIATED CONDITIONS MAY BE USED AND ARE PROTECTED BY THE 
MICHIGAN RIGHT TO FARM ACT. 

Grantor grants to Grantee the right to make zero (0) divisions under Section 108 of the Land 
Division Act, Act No. 288 of the Public Acts of 1967, MCL 560.108, as amended. 

Dated this \1'-flh day of ~, 20.LS_. 

2047868.2 

GRANTOR: 

Asbury Park Development, LLC 

a Mic?jmited liability com 

By:~U::::=::~.l>&~~~~T===-~~-
Its: MA-1JACP£/l-

C/;, H/::J;/) R~J'SI 
{SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE} 



STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 

) ss. 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND) 

On this )f-Wt day :\~V , 2ol5 before me, personally appeared 
the above named CJ au . "RQi;·::i I the MM~ of Asbury Park 
Development, LLC, and to me known to be the person describ in and who executed the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same as bib free act and 
deed. 

ANGELA PAWLOWSKI 
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF Ml 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRE~ 0~~ 8~2~17. r4 

ACTING IN COUNTY OF '()~ 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 

) ss. 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND) 

Asbury Park Homeowners Association, Inc. 
a Michigan non-profit corporation 

By: 

On this I 7 11-,day of fJec ern lottr 20 I ::j before rl!e, per~~nally appeared 

the above named P~ttVicl< JOV06'510VI I the 1107f ertSlOftVtTof Asbury Park 
Homeowners Association, Inc., to me known to be the person described iri and_ who executed the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same as h1 5 free act and 

deed. Notary~:~~~~~~nty.MI ~ 1 A 1
1 

11111~, /\I;~ 
Acting In the County of Oakland --U_{IV_~....;.'f/ __ r_ r W_V-"'-[{)1/-~~--"'-....;._--'------

MyCommisslonExpiresNov.10,2018 N t p bl' o ary u rc 

. . . ///IO/f/'... ActinginOaklandCounty,MI 
My commrss10n exptres ____ (j)_ 

When Recorded Return to: Send Subsequent Tax Bills to: Drafted by: 
Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk City ofNovi Elizabeth K. Saarela 
City ofNovi 45175 Ten Mile Road 27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
45 I 75 Ten Mile Road Novi, Michigan 48375 Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Novi, Ml 48375-3024 

Job No.-~-~~- Recording Fee ______ Transfer Tax $0 

2047868.2 



EXHIBIT A 

Legal Description for II Mile Rd. Right of Way 

2047868.2 



·. 
WARNER, CANTRELL & PADMOS,INC. 

CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 
27300 Haggerty Road, Suite F2 

Farmington Hills, Ml 48331 
Phone: (248) 848-1666 

Fax: (248) 848-9896 

EXHIBIT "A" 

PROPOSED 60.00 FT. RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION 11 MILE ROAD 
ASBURY PARK CONDOMINIUM 

PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, T.1N., R.BE., CITY OF NOVI, 
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, BEING DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT A POINT 
ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 16 AND THE CENTERLINE OF ELEVEN 
MILE ROAD (66.00 FEET WIDE), N.8r35'21 "E., 982.00' FROM THE SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF SECTION 16; THENCE N.01°18'40"W, 60.00'; THENCE N.87"35'21"E., 
580.83'; THENCE S.01°47'47"E., 60.00' TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID 
SECTION 16; THENCE S.87°35'21"W., 581.34' ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF 
SECTION 16 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, 
ALSO INCLUDING A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, T.1N., R.8E., 
CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, BEING DESCRIBED AS 
BEGINNING AT THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 16 AND 
PROCEEDING THENCE N.01°41'39"W., 60.00'; THENCE N.87°49'54"E, 165.00'; 
THENCE S.01°41'39"E., 60.00' TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID 
SECTION 16; THENCE S.87°49'54"W., 165.00' ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF 
SECTION 16 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 44,765 SQUARE FEET 
OR 1.028 ACRES OF LAND. 

\Company Shared Folders\20021020909\SURVEY-PlAT-CONDO\LO\Exhibn 8_11 Mile ROW Oed_101915.docx 
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BILL OF SALE 
Street Paving Components 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Asbury Park Development, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, 
whose address is 45380 W. 10 Mile Rd., Novi, Michigan 48375, and Asbury Park Homeowners Association, Inc., 
a Michigan nonprofit corporation, whose address is 26233 Mandalay Circle, Novi, Michigan 48374 (collectively 
the "Grantor"), for the sum of $1.00 One Dollar, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 
does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey to the CITY OF NOV!, 45175 West Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 
48375, all of the street paving components according to the easements and right of ways granted by Grantor 
to the City of Novi as of even date herewith regarding the following property: 

(See the Attached and Incorporated Exhibit A) 

In witness whereof, the undersigned has executed these presents this \t ~ day of ~~ , 
20_1~ 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND) 

GRANTOR: 

Asbury Park Development, LLC 
a Mich· limited liability co 

MA-IJ~G/L 

CY 1114 p/p ~I~.$ ,. 

On this \ft'h day of UCL.QA'YL~ , 20l_?"before me, personally appeared the above 

named C.\aJAciLo Ros,-:)1 , the UI\O.J/\.<1~ of Asbury Park Development, LLC, and to 
me known to be the person,~espribed in and who execu ed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that 
they executed the same as../V v .. .J) free act and deed. 

~ :IOA.LNnOONI~NilOV 
UO~ '9 100 S3l:lldX3 NOISSIV<II"'OO AW 

ONV1>tVO :10 AlNnOO 
IW :10 3!V!S '0118nd AI:IV!ON 

l>tSM01MVd V13elNV 

2047890.1 

Notary Pubb 
Acting in Oakland County, Ml 

My commission expires (X\·;tt)\a { .7-D l/ 

{SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE} 



GRANTOR: 

Asbury Park Homeowners Association, Inc. 

a Michigan non-profit corporation 

By:(j}~~ 
Its: iCJ-n , /.I r'ft rJ /-l j7 ):z_ £.>IV£'.!--"/ 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) /(jrrtt,./c..- /Jr" fS tA-r/' 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND) 

On this r-rt-hday of eCt/IV\ Joe V o/~before me, personally appeared the above 

named fod'"t{CfC ToVO~S/~Vl, the eJ!Itof Asbury Park Homeowners Association, 
Inc., to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and 
acknowledged that they executed the same as h f5 free act and deed. 

My commission expires 11/J0/1~ 

Drafted By: 

Elizabeth K. Saarela 
34405 West Twelve Mile Road 
Farmington Hills, Ml 48331 

When recorded, return to: 

Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk 
CITY OF NOVI 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Ml 48375-3024 

~~' 
Notary Public 
Acting in Oakland County, Ml 

SARAH MARCHIONI 
Nota~ Public, Oakland County, Ml 

l.lu Act1ng !n the County of Oakland 
... ¥ Commission Expires Nov. 10, 2018 



EXHIBIT A 

Legal Description of Property Containing Street Paving Components 



WARNER, CANTRELL & PADMOS, INC. 
CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 

27300 Haggerty Road, Suite F2 
Farmington Hills, Ml 48331 

Phone: (248} 848-1666 
Fax: (248) 848-9896 

EXHIBIT ··~r 
RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION 

ASBURY PARK CONDIMINIUM 

RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION OF MANDALAY CIRCLE, SUNBURY COURT AND A 
CERTAIN PROPOSED DRIVE WITHIN ASBURY PARK CONDOMINIUM BEING A 
PART OF THE SOUTH% OF SECTION 16, T.1N., R.8E., CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND 
COUNTY, MICHIGAN BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 16, T.1 N., R.8E., CITY 
OF NOVI AND PROCEEDING THENCE N.8r35'21nE. ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF 
SAID SECTION 16 ALSO BEING THE CENTERLINE OF ELEVEN MILE ROAD 
(VARIABLE WIDTH) 982.00'; THENCE N.01°18'40'W., 60.01'; THENCE N.87°35'21"E. 
ALONG A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 60.00' NORTHERLY OF THE SOUTH LINE OF 
SAID SECTION 16 AND CENTERLINE OF ELEVEN MILE ROAD (VARIABLE WIDTH) 
375.80' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION, 
THENCE N.02°24'39'W., 460.00'; THENCE S.8r35'21'W., 115.46'; THENCE ALONG 
A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 51.00', CENTRAL ANGLE48°01'10" (THE CHORD 
OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.63°34'46'W., 41.50') A DISTANCE OF 42.74'; THENCE 
ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 70.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 275°57'18" 
(THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.02°27'10'W., 93.72') A DISTANCE OF 
337.14'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 51.00', CENTRAL 
ANGLE 4]056'08" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.68°26'35"E., 41.43') A 
DISTANCE OF 42.67'; THENCE N.8r35'21"E., 115.58'; THENCE N.02°24'39'W., 
6.21'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 400.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 
13°38'46" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.09°14'02'W., 95.04') A 
DISTANCE OF 95.27'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 300.00', 
CENTRAL ANGLE 14°31'06" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.08°47'53'W., 
75.81') A DISTANCE OF 76.02'; THENCE N.01°32'20'W., 69.79'; THENCE ALONG A 
CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 460.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 05°32'31" (THE CHORD 
OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.01°13'55"E., 44.48') A DISTANCE OF 44.49'; THENCE 
~.04°00'11"E., 237.04'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 400.00', 
CENTRAL ANGLE 05°49'31" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.01°05'25"E., 
40.&5).A DISTANCE OF 40.67'; THENCE N.01°49'20'W., 244.50'; THENCE ALONG A 
CURVl:. :'0 THE RIGHT RADIUS 320.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 45°29'48" (THE CHORD 
OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.20°55'34"E., 247.48')A DISTANCE OF 254.10'; THENCE 
N.43°40'28"E., 55.90'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 260.00', 
CENTRAL ANGLE 44°47'12" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.66°04'04"E., 



EXHIBIT "8" PAGE 2 OF 3 
RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION 

198.1 0'} A DISTANCE OF 203.24'; THENCE N.88°27'40"E., 565.84'; THENCE ALONG 
A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 390.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 81°23'45" (THE 
CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.50°50'27"E., 508.62') A DISTANCE OF 554.04'; 
THENCE S.10°08'35"E., 70.41'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 
460.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 08°27'31" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS 
S.05°54'49"E., 67.85') A DISTANCE OF 67.91'; THENCE S.01°41'04"E., 40.39'; 
THENCE N.8r53'02"E., 178.60'; THENCE S.01o41'39"E., 60.00'; THENCE 
S.8r53'02'W., 178.61'; THENCE S.01°41'04"E. 633.64'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE 
TO THE LEFT RADIUS 200.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 2r13'03" (THE CHORD OF SAID 
CURVE BEARS S.15°17'36"E., 94.12'} A DISTANCE OF 95.01'; THENCE 
S.28°54'07"E., 73.35'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 320.00', 
CENTRAL ANGLE 22°39'54" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.1r34'10"E., 
125.76') A DISTANCE OF 126.69'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT 
RADIUS 100.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 18°18'23" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE 
BEARS S.15°23'24"E., 31.82') A DISTANCE OF 31.95'; THENCE S.24°32'36"E., 
42.96'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 100.00', CENTRAL 
ANGLE 22°08'27" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.13°28'23"E., 38.40') A 
DISTANCE OF 38.64'; THENCE S.02°24'09"E. TO A POINT ON THE PROPOSED 
60.00' RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ELEVEN MILE ROAD (VARIABLE WIDTH} 65.02'; 
THENCE S.87°49'54"W. ALONG A LINE 60.00' NORTHERLY OF AND PARALLEL TO 
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 16 AND CENTERLINE OF ELEVEN MILE 
ROAD, 90.00'; THENCE N.02°24'09'W., 151.74'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE 
LEFT RADIUS 260.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 26°29'58" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE 
BEARS N.15°39'08'W., 119.18') A DISTANCE OF 120.25'; THENCE N.28o54'07'W., 
73.35'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 260.00', CENTRAL 
ANGLE 03°38'13" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.27°05'00'W., 16.50') A 
DISTANCE OF 16.50'; THENCE S.8r35'51"W., 53.87'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE 
TO THE LEFT RADIUS 42.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 49°59'41" (THE CHORD OF SAID 
CURVE BEARS S.62°36'00'W., 35.50'} A DISTANCE OF 36.65'; THENCE ALONG A 
CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 70.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 279°59'23" (THE CHORD 
OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.02°24'09'W., 90.00') A DISTANCE OF 342.07'; THENCE 
ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 42.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 49°59'41" (THE 
CHORD.OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.67a24'18"E., 35.50') A DISTANCE OF 36.65'; 
THENCE N.8r35'51"E., 36.70'; THENCE ALONG A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE 
RIGHT RADIUS 260.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 09°47'39" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE 
BEARS N.06°34'56'W., 44.40') A DISTANCE OF 44.45'; THENCE N.01°41'04W., 
734.03'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 400.00', CENTRAL 
ANGLE 08°27'31" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N.05°54'49'W., 59.00') A 
DISTANCE OF 59.05'; THENCE N.10°08'35'W., 70.41'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE 
TO THE LEFT RADIUS 330.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 81°23'45" (THE CHORD OF SAID 
CURVE BEARS N.50°50'27'W., 430.37') A DISTANCE OF 468.81'; THENCE 
S.88°27'40'W., 565.84'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 200.00', 



EXHIBIT"B" PAGE 3 OF 3 
RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION 

CENTRAL ANGLE 44°47'12" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.66°04'04'W., 
152.39') A DISTANCE OF 156.34'; THENCE S.43°40'28'W., 55.90'; THENCE ALONG 
A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 260.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 45°29'48" (THE CHORD 
OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.20°55'34'W., 201.08') A DISTANCE OF 206.46'; THENCE 
S.01°49'20"E., 244.50'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 460.00', 
CENTRAL ANGLE 05°49'31" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.01°05'25'W., 
46.75') A DISTANCE OF 46.77'; THENCE S.04°00'11'W., 237.04'; THENCE ALONG A 
CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 400.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 05°32'31" (THE CHORD 
OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.01°13'55'W., 38.67') A DISTANCE OF 38.69'; THENCE 
S.01°32'20"E., 69.79'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 240.00', 
CENTRAL ANGLE 14°31'06" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.08°47'53"E., 
60.65'} A DISTANCE OF 60.81'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT RADIUS 
460.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 13°38'46" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS 
S.09°14'02"E., 109.30') A DISTANCE OF 109.56'; THENCE S.02°24'39"E., 350.95'; 
THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS 300.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 
19°06'41" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS S.11°58'00"E., 99.60') A DISTANCE 
OF 100.07'; THENCE S.21°31'20"E., 45.83'; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE 
RIGHT RADIUS 116.00', CENTRAL ANGLE 1]000'51" (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE 
BEARS S.13°00'55"E., 34.32') A DISTANCE OF 34.45' TO A POINT ON THE 
PROPOSED 60.00' RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ELEVEN MILE ROAD; THENCE 
S.87°35'21"W. ALONG A LINE 60.00' NORTHERLY OF AND PARALLEL TO THE 
SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 16 AND CENTERLINE OF ELEVEN MILE 97.86' TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 
COUNT it OF OAKLAND 

------=~=====~ ==== 

Claudio Rossi being duly sworn, deposes and says that __ Asbury Park Development, LLC ____ is the( contractor) (subcontractor) for an 
improvement to the following described real property situated in _Oakland_ County, Michigan, described as follows: 

_1\l'Q':!!Y_fark De_~elop_~~nt 
~6558 Mandalay Circle 

That the following is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and laborer, for which laborer the payment of wages or. fringe benefits and withholding is due but 
unpaid, withwhom the (contractor) (subcontractor) has (contracted) (subcontracted) for performance under the contrac with the owner or !esse thereof, and that the 
amounts due to the persons of the date hereof are correctly and full set fourth opposite their names, as follows: 

TOTAL ADDITIONS AMOUNT AMOUNT 
NO. SUBCONTRACTOR TYPE OF WAIVER CONTRACT /DELETIONS ALREADY CURRENTLY BALANCE 

SUPPLIER OR LABORER IMPROVEMENT FURNISHED STATUS PRICE PAID OWING TO COMPLETE 

--
_I Cadillac Asphalt Paving Co Curb replace and pavement install Full 272,288 272 288 

2 Goretski Construction Company Inc. Sidewalk replacement Full 5,750 5,750 
3 McDowell & Associates Engineered testing Full 2,290 2,290 

~ 
Midwest Maintenance Inc. Utility punch list Full 36,398 36,398 ------------------
~~s>ramic Landscaping Inc. landscaping, seed and sod Full 10,422 10,422 -----

_j__ Warner, Cantrell & Padmos ROW easement corrections Full 845 845 

---
Total 327,993 --- 327,993 ------------------ -~------ -------

That the contractor has not procured material from, or subcontracted with, an person other than those set forth above and owes no money for the 
improvement other than the sums set f011h above. 

Depone! further says that he or she makes the foregoing statement as the ( contractor)(subcontractor) or as of 
the (contractor) (subcontractor) for the purposes of representing to the owner or !esse of the above described premises and his or her agents 
that the above described property is free from claims of construction liens, or the possibility of construction liens, except as specifically set forth 
above and except for claims of construction liens by laboreres may be provided pursuant to sec · n I 09 the construction lien act, 

Act No. 497 of the Public Acts of 1980, as amended, bei 70.1 9 of the Mi d Laws. 

(Deponent) __ ___,.__..,-:_~ 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this / 7~ day of VECJill1'l>/!fll. 20 ~~ 
/11Ae..K ?;, t.rz...:Sc::7Y7.1 

My Commission Expires b / .!!:1 k.o / '2) 

---
-----

_ __:::_ 

---
-----

---
---

--- ---

Warning to the owner: An owner or lesee of the above decribed property may not rely on this sworn statement to avoid the claim of a subcon-tractor, suppler, 
or laborer who has provided a notice of furnishingor a laborer who may provide a notice of furnishing pursuant to section 109 of the contrction lien acto to the 
designee or to the owner or lesseeif the designee is notnamed or has died. 

Warning to deponcnt:A person who with inlet to defraud, gives afalse sworn statement is subjet to criminal plenalties as provided insecion llO of the 
Construction Lien Act.Act No.497 of the Public Acts of1980 as amended, being section 570,l110 of the Michigan Compiled Laws. 



7:48AM 

12/16/15 

Accrual Basis 

ASBURY PARK DEVELOPMENT LLC 
Project Close Out Cost 

December 16, 2014 to December 16,2015 

Date Num Memo 

CADILLAC ASPHALT PAVING COMPANY 
9/23/2015 1646 AS Remove and Replace Curbs as Marked 
10/27/2015 1656 #464008- road installation[SIFD] 

Total CADILLAC ASPHALT PAVING COMPANY 

Goretski Construction Company, Inc. 
7/29/2015 1626 AS DEV BUILD #150581- sidewalk replacement[SIFD] 

Total Goretski Construction Company, Inc. 

McDOWELL & ASSOCIATES 
9/16/2015 1645 #95725 - asbury engineering[SIFD] 
11/4/2015 1657 AS DEV BUILD #96556- engineering[SIFD] 
11/30/2015 Refund Partial Refund from Cadillac AS DEV BUILD #96556- engineering[SIFD] 

Total McDOWELL & ASSOCIATES 

Midwest Maintenance, Inc. 
7/22/2015 1622 
7/22/2015 1622 
7/22/2015 1622 
8/19/2015 1635 
10/21/2015 1653 

#15154- various as close out[SIFD] 
#15155 - vac truck[SI FD] 
#15156- various as close[SIFD] 

AS DEV #15 171 - manhole adjustment[SIFD] 
#15261- seal catch basins[SIFD] 

Total Midwest Maintenance, Inc. 

PANORAMIC LANDSCAPING INC 
8/5/2015 1632 North End of subdivision with new sidewalk - Swamp White Oaks 
9/23/2015 164 7 #11863adj - sodding and seeding[SIFD] 

Total PANORAMIC LANDSCAPING INC 

WARNER, CANTRELL, & PADMOS INC 
12/10/2015 1660 lnv #23 ROW Easement 

Total WARNER, CANTRELL, & PADMOS INC 

TOTAL 

Amount 

35,235.00 
237,052.50 

272,287.50 

5,750.00 

5,750.00 

490.00 
2,045.00 
-245.00 

2,290.00 

21,000.00 
3,990.00 
9,537.50 
1,554.00 

316.00 
-----

36,397.50 

3,000.00 
7,421.50 

10,421.50 

845.00 

845.00 

327,991.50 
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with: Mirage Development 

To provide Asphalt Materials 

For the improvement to the property described as: 

Asbury Park 
AlA Application #2 Final Payment in the amount of $237,052.50 

Having been paid and satisfied, all m~nstruction lien rights against such property 
are hereby waived and released. 

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
notice of furnishing from me/one of us or ifl/we are not required to provide one, and the 
owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of us, the 
owner lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of us, either in 
writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

S~nedby:~~~~~~,~~C-~----------------­
Sig~::z.Jr/ts: 

} 

Vendor: Cadillac Asphalt LLC, 51777 W. 12 Mile Rd., Wixom, MI 48393 

Telephone: 248-380-3644 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



Thursday, July 30, 2015 

l 
FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with: 

To pr01Ade: sidewalk replacemrt 

For the improvement to the prop
1
erty described as: 

Asbury Park {AS IDEV BUILD) 

having been full paid and satisfi d, all my/our construction lien rights against such 
property are hereby waived and' eleased. 

! Goretski Construction Co 
I 

,)1~~ 
(Signature f Lien Claimant) 

~- 4-LS 
· (Date) 

Do not sign blank or incomplete rms. 
Retain a copy for your records. 

Return by mail orfaxA.S.A.P. to': 

45380 W TEN MILE RD 
SUITE 135 
NOVI, Ml 48375 
Fax: 248.349.0598 



Thursday, November 05, 2015 J 
FULL NCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with: Mirage De' elopment 

To provide: engineering 
I 

For the improvement to the prop~ rty described as: 

Asbury Park iAS DEV BUILD) 
' 

having been full paid and satisfi~~. all my/our construction lien rights against such 
property are hereby waived and r~leased. 

{r:.sSt;; 
McDowell Associates 

(Date) 

Do not sign blank or incomplete prms. 
Retain a copy for your records. · 

Retum by mail orfaxA.S.AP. to: 

Mirage Development 
45380 W TEN MILE RD 
SUITE 135 
NOVI, Ml 48375 
Fax: 248.349.0598 



.10/28/2015 09:40 FAX 

Tuesday, October 27, 2015 

l 

l 
I 
l 
l 

I 
I 

~ I 
t • I 

FULL U~CONDITIONAL!WAIVER 
I ! ~ 
i ; I 

My/our contract with: Asbury Par~. De. velopment ! 
I 
' To provide: various punch list l I 

! l 

For the improvement to thEl prop~rty describ~d as: I 
i . 1: 

Asbury Park · . ! 
(N/A) l 

' ~ 
' . , . 

having been full paid and satisfie~. all my/our consitruction lien rights against such 
property are hereby waived and rill! eased. l • 

T l 

" ' ! ~ ~ 
i . . ~ 

Midwest Maintenance . ! 
! 
l 
~ 

I 
~ 
! 

[{Signature of Lie~ Clai nt) 

I : LtY -47,tf 
~Date) I ' . I 

! 
; 

Do not sign blank or incomplete form$. 

I 
i 
~ 

I 
I Retain a copy for your records. ; 

i 
Return by mail or fax A.S.A.P. to: ! 

i 
Asbury Park Development 
45380 W TEN MILE RD 
SUITE 135 
NOVI, Ml 48375 
Fax: 248.349.0598 

I 
f 
I 
! 
' ! 

! 
j 

' ' ~ 
I 
! 
.~ 

~001 



FULl UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with: Asbury Park Development 

To provide: landscaping and restoration 

For the improvement to the property described as: 

Asbury Park 

Having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien r~ghts against 
such property are hereby waived and released. 

Panoramic landscaping, Inc. 

Do not sign blank or incomplete forms. 
Retain a copy for your records. 

Return by mail or fax ASAP to: 

Asbury Park Development 
45380 W. Ten Mile Road 
Suite 135 
Novi, Ml48375 
(248) 348-0598 Fax 



Tuesday, October 27, 2015 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVEB 

My/our contract with: Asbury Park Development 

To provide: Engineering 

For the improvement to the property described as:· 

Asburv Park 
lN/Al 

having been full paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 
property are hereby waived and released. 

Warner Cantrell Padmos 

(S1Qn8tUreOfLleCialm ant) 

/Z-It.f-15 
(Date) 

Do not sign blank or Incomplete forms. 
Retain a copy for your records. 

Return by mall orfaxA.S.A.P. to: 

Asbury Park Development 
45380 W TEN MILE RD 
SUITE 136 
NOVI, Ml 48376 
Fax: 248.349.0598 
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rHEI\Si}Fif::.;H 
STREET MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND CIW OF NOVI 

Bond No. K08949268 

The undersigned, .Mirgge Develo_grnent, LLC, "Principal," whose address is 45380 
W. 10 Mile Road, Suite 135, Noyl__ Mi~higan _4837 ~. and Westchester Fire Insurance 
Company "Surety," whose address is 436 Walnut Street, PO .Box lOOOLfhiladelphia, PA 
19106, will pay the City of Novi. "City," and its legal representatives or assigns, the sum 
of Seventy-Four Thousand Nine Hundred _ an.Q Seventy-Five and no/1 00s Dollars 
{il.:L 97 5.QQ) in lawful currency of the United States of America, as provided in this Bond, 
for which payment we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, 
and assigns, jointly and severally. 

The Principal has constructed or contracted to construct certain improvements, 
consisting of streets within the City of No vi, shown on plans, dated 7/29/03 
{"Improvements"). 

WHEREAS, as part of the development of property located at North side of 
Eleven Mile Rd., between Beck & Taft Rds., and more particularly described as: 

Parcel 10 Number: 50-22-16-300-

Project Name: Asbury Park 

Site Plan No. JPROJ140001 (fka 01-82) 

The PrincipaL for a period of years after said improvements and 
installations are accepted formally as a public right-of-way through City Council 
resolution by the City of Novi, shall keep the improvements in good functioning order by 
immediately repairing any defect in same, whether due to the improper or defective 
materials, equipment, labor, workmanship, or otherwise, and shall restore the 
improvements and any other property of the City or third persons affected by the 
defect(s) or repair(s), without expense to the City, whenever directed to do so by 
written notice from the City, served personally or by mail on the Principal and Surety at 
their respective addresses as stated in this Bond. Principal and Surety consent to such 
service on their employees and/or agents. 

If the repairs directed by the City are not completed within the time specified in 
the notice, which shall not be less than one week from service of the notice, the City 
shall have the right to perform or secure the performance of the repairs, with all costs 
and expenses in doing so, including an administrative fee equal to twenty-five percent 
(25%) of the repair costs, charged to and to be received from the Principal or Surety. 

Emergency repairs that are necessary to protect life and property may be 
undertaken by the City immediately and without advance notice to the Principal and 
Surety, with the cost and expense of the repair, plus the administrative fee, to be 
charged to and received from the Principal or Surety. 



Any repairs the City may perform as provided in this Bond may be by City 
employees, agents, or independent contractors. The City shall not be required to utilize 
competitive bidding unless otherwise required by applicable low, with labor cost and 
expense charges when City employees are utilized to be based on the hourly cost to 
the City of the employee(s) performing the repair. 

This Bond and the obligations of Principal and Surety under it shall be in full force 
and effect for the Improvements described above for _2._ ___ years from the time they 
are accepted formally as a public right-of-way through City Council resolution by the 
City of Novi, for defects discovered within that period for which the City provides written 
notice to the Principal and Surety within fourteen ( 14) days of discovery of the defect. 

It is a further condition of this Bond that the Principal and Surety shall fully 
indemnify, defend, and hold the City, and its officers, officials, and employees, harmless 
from all claims for damages or injuries to persons or property arising from or related to 
the acts or omissions of Principal, its servants, agents, or employees in the construction 
or repair of the improvements, including claims arising under the worker's 
compensation laws of the State of Michigan. 

This Bond was executed by the Principal and Surety on the dotes indicated 
below, with the authority of the persons signing this Bond confirmed by the attachments 
hereto. 

The date ot the last signature shall be considered the date of this Bond, which is 
December 1 Q,_1QJ~. 

Date: l1115/2015 

WITNESS: /·:_::7 
..-:-./ /' 

#&~ (d------·- ---
;11 A e <. f11 uz. :? d)-...1 

SURETY: Westchester Fire Insurance Company 

Date: 12/15/2015 

258026_2.DOC 
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Power of 
Attorney 

Know All n1cn by th~st pres.cnls: Thut WESTCIIESTim FIRE INSURANCE COI\'IPANY;:a corporalion ofthc.Commonwealth ofPcnnsylvijnia pur~uant to lhe 
following Resolution, odoP.ted by lhc Board 0f Directors of the said Company on beccnihcr l i (ZOO$, 16 ·wit: . 

(I) 

12) 

{J) 

{4) 

(S) 

. : __ -. . -. . . ··.::·. ·.... ·. . 

''RUSOLVCD, that the Jbllo\~ing b:uthoril.nliori_s ro:latc to tho tx.;cution, for and on behalf of th~· Company. of~ndi\ut~~i-taki~gs, recognizanNs, coittrncts niuJ adler ~riu.:n commltnw_nts of the Company 
ent~!r"l!d in10.1,ho ord1t1ary cQurso or busineSs (dttch a.?Writlcn.('ommitmcnl'')· . . .· - . 

F.a~:h of lhe .Chal~·an.-rhe ·Prl!t.i~cnt and the Vk~ l'rl!sid~nt~ o( the Company is hllreby authonLcd ·;~.ox~~~~~: nnY\Vrilll!n C'Om(l·ll~ment for Md 011 behalf of the Compllny, und~r tht.! ~Cal of the CollljlDny or 
oth.:ruiso. · · · · 

E11ch d.uly appolilrlld .M~t:noy~in~fact of tho Company i~, h~rilby ~ut~ril.ej·,o. ~xceuto.t any Wrillcn Commitment for and on.·bchaJf of tho Coiilintuy, under the Senl of th" CompKny o~·O.thl!r~viS!!. to tl1e "xtentthjil 
such aetion i$ al!lhonzcd by 1he urant Of powcri provided for in suCh petsOns ,\fitten !!J)poinlmcnt as such auorney·in·faci, · · · 

ca~~ oflhe Ch~nn~; :ihe .l'reii~tnl and the .. Vice Prtsid~nts oilho.Compp.ny iii hcteby au.thori~d. for iind on bchBlfofth-: Ct,ll'npnny, to Olppoint._in writin~ M)' person th~ lil~me")'·in-fa~j oh~~- C~l~lpiUly .... ,;,; 
full puwor .and authoriry tO ~~_,cute, for and on beh~f ofd1e Cohtpany, under 01e se~·.ofthc Comp411)' or otherwise, such Wri~~en C'.o.mmitmonts Ofth\1 ConmnnY as mi'y be r.pccifi.ed i11 ~Uch \'-'rlUC-1· 
appoinlme.~.!· whid~. 'pe<:iliciJiion may be by:gcn~~iU typo or clruis uOVritto.m Comntitrilerits ~r by sp.,cifu:atlon of 011e or mort :~~rticu! .. ~~Writh!~ Conlm,itments. · · 

Each of~h~.Cha!.~lun, the Prl!sid~nl and Vice Preside.nt~ ~fth.e Co~My;l_~ !J~re~y .authori~ed, tbr and on br:hBJfoftho Company, to d~t~gnte in writing llll)'.(,>~~r ofqccr Of the Complal!y:du{~~t.~.~r_Hy ~q .. 
~xecutc, for nnd on bohaJf of the CumpWly, under tl1c Con11Jany's seat uf'{HhiiWisd, such Written Commitments of the Company as arO spccific:d in such Mit1en delegation. whu:h specification may t.e b~· 
genera.! type or class of Wriuon Comn1itmcn1s or b>• tpccilication of one or more particular Wrillen Commitltl13nts. 

lllc 5ignnturll~~t ~y ~fli~or of.01h~~ P,e~n. OKCC~tin.s .. ~Y Writ1ci~ !C~~~:i·~l~m.t~~:~p~inln~cni:ot d~leg11tion pursuant to this R,~!{~.i~~lori, and th~·~c~ Of, the Coml)~y. ~ay be sftixe~· by ·~;~ciiruilo:pn' ~u~·~~. 
WriltCll C~m~!.lmenJ.:?r wJi(Ji!n appoifltmchl O~:dt:IC!ilt~f?JI. . , ::·~ . , . . , ;.r-

f'URTHHR RESOL\I):'p, ~~~ lho.fbregoing Resolution sh~lnoi bo ~comlid _to b~:.an o~_~lusive st~tcmQ~t of the powrs and authOriiy or~fncers·.:ompiOyees and.C?ther peraons.tu qCt forimd ow~eh~jtor~_e 
CompMy, and such Resol~li!l·n sn~u not .limit ·or otlwrwjs, afl'~~tlha:·o~eorci$1.1 o{loy S!$h power. Or auth'ority otherwise validly gnintCd or· vest®. ' ' . 

Docs hereby nominate, C(>nStiiute and appoint An~clo G Zerv~s. D~vid <;: ~ang~~6()nai~ w Burden, Gus E Zervos, Stephen M ZeJVOS, all oflhcCi!; of .\ ·. ; ... · . 
SOUTHFIELD, Michigan, each individually if1here be more than one nained;lts true and luwful attorney-in-fact,lo make, exccule, seal and deliver on iiS"bchalf>and 
as its ucturid deed uny and. all bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and otherwrilings;in lhe nature thereof in penalties not exceeding Four million dollars & 
zero cents ($4,000,000;00) and th6 execution of such writings in pursuance of lhcs.c prc~~nts sbilllli~ as bindi.ng upon said Company, as fully and amply as if I hey had 
been duly exec.l)tcd.and acknowledged by tlic..rcgularly cl.ectcd oflicers of the Con\panyat ils.prin¢ipaloffl~c • 

. IN" WITNESS WHEREOF,the~ilidSiephen M. Haney, Vicc-Prcsid,enl, has hereunto st:~scri~ed his n~me.and atlixcd the Corporate seal of the said WESTCHESTER 
FIRE INStJRANCE COi\U'i\N'{lhis 16 day ofJuly 2014. . . .· ·. ' 

Wl'~'i'CHESTEH FIHE INSlHMNCE COM I' ANY 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
COUNTY OF PHILAPULPHIA ss. . . . . . .. . ·.. . .. 

On this I g dliyof July, AD. zo 14 before me. a Nolury Publi.c orthc Co>\1010nwealth of Pcnnsylvm1ia in and for the County of Phliudclphia came Stephen M: 
Haney ,Vicc-Presideill oftlic WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY to me personally known to be the individuaJallll officer who executed the · 
preceding inslrument; and .he ock>iowlcdged that he cxecut.cd the same, and ihnt the scal.aftixcd to tho preceding i!!Sirumenl is lhe corporate senlof said Company; that 
lhc said corporate seal aod'his signa\urc were duly affixed by lhe ailthorily ~11d dircclim{ofthc said corporation, and that Resolution, adopled by .lhc Board. of))ircctors 
of said Company, referred lo inthe:fireccding mstnnncnt,:is now in force. · ·' 

IN TESTIMONY WIIERBOfi~ I haw hereunto scii my hand and affixed my offi~iul seal at the City of Philadelphia the day and year firs I above writte11: 
::·: ·..:~~'Kitf~~j·j· .. ::. ·. ·-.·· 
. .;> ::J..~ •• ;.,.tr "'~· E¥. ,., ~{Ill!~"' 
t ~<';..~: c: ,;.:.:~ 
;~(.:. . . t··ll·! 
I~,\~: ~ I!':~. I 
~i~··?' .· .-..r~ i 
..... ~.fj .. i.:~Jii.~ ~~-;->'~ i 

'\Fti~;'t".>t;~;·': ~~.'/ ~ 
I, the undersigned AssistanlSccretaty ofthe WESTCHESTER FIR!': iNSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the ofiginal POWER OF ATTOR~E\',iil' 
which the foregoing. is\! subsiantially 1ruc and correct copy, is in.full force ahd cffccl. . · .b 

. . .. . . · ... · .· . 15th· Decem r:!r, · 2015 
In witness vih.ereot: I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assislant Secretary, and amxcd the corporate seal oflhe Corporation, this rlu>' of 

THIS POWER OF A'rl'cJR.Nl3Y MAY NOT BE USED TO EXECUTE ANY BOND WITH AN INCEPTION DATE Al'TER July 16,2016. 

_/ 

~~~~~~mmmm~~~~~~~~~~·w-~--~·~7~·~*~·~~~£~~A~~~~~~~~~~~~~~miml~miil~~ 
THE BACK OF THIS DOCUMENT LISTS VMi!Ol!S SECURITY FEAWFIES l!\1 THAT WII.L PFlOTf'OCT !:1GiMIS1' COP\' COUNrERFFIT /\NO ALrERATION. 
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